the traffic management report, although they should have been recorded as withdrawn.

39.2 Reclassification
The Entity performed a revision on the classification of expenditure accounts in terms of GRAP 1. This resulted in
the reclassification of certain line items.

During the audit it was identified that non–exchange receivables and other receivables arising out of the operation
of law were incorrectly classified as financial instruments in note 1. These receivables and other receivables were
reclassified as non-financial assets arising out of the operation of law.

During the audit it was identified that a payment made in advance was incorrectly classified as current instead of
non- current. Subsequently it was reclassified from other receivable to long-term receivable: payments made in
advance. See note 7 for more details.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by the prior-year adjustments.

ECONOMIC ENTITY

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
1 JULY 2017

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
Non-current assets 7
Long-term receivables   40 973 -   191 896   232 869
Current assets
Receivables 9 5 025 960 (5 492) - 5 020 468
Other receivables 10 1 089 975 (206 208) (191 896)   691 871
TOTAL ASSETS 58 667 208 (211 700) - 58 455 508

255City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (continued)
All amounts indicated in Rand thousands (R’000)

ECONOMIC ENTITY

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
NET ASSETS
Total net assets 37 909 480 (211 700) - 37 697 780
Accumulated surplus 33 728 516 (211 700) - 33 516 816
TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 58 667 208 (211 700) - 58 455 508

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 1
Financial assets
Receivables 5 025 960 (5 492) - 5 020 468
Other receivables   999 832 (206 208) -   793 624
TOTAL CARRYING AMOUNT 15 797 617 (211 700) - 15 585 917

LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES 7
Gross   55 174 - 191 896   247 070

Payments made in advance - - 191 896   191 896
Net   40 973 - 191 896   232 869

RECEIVABLES 9
Gross 8 987 439 (122 686) - 8 864 753
Impairment (3 961 479)  117 194 - (3 844 285)
Net 5 025 960 (5 492) - 5 020 468

OTHER RECEIVABLES 10
Gross 3 563 588 (1 264 022) (191 896) 2 107 670
Impairment (2 473 613) 1 057 814 - (1 415 799)
Net 1 089 975 (206 208) (191 896)   691 871

30 JUNE 2018

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 7   40 144 -   191 896   232 040
Current assets
Receivables 9 5 630 019 (6 927) - 5 623 092
Other receivables 10 1 402 751 (519 616) (191 896)   691 239
TOTAL ASSETS 65 108 330 (526 543) - 64 581 787

NET ASSETS
Total net assets 43 387 849 (526 543) - 42 861 306
Accumulated surplus 39 604 815 (526 543) - 39 078 272
TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 65 108 330 (526 543) - 64 581 787

39. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES (continued)

– CONTINUEDECONOMIC ENTITY – CONTINUED

256 City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

ECONOMIC ENTITY

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Revenue
Exchange revenue

Rental of letting stock and facilities 635 196 (19 305) -   615 891
Non-exchange revenue

Fines, penalties and forfeits 1 644 474 (99 162) - 1 545 312
Total revenue 39 480 429 (118 467) - 39 361 962

Expenditure
Remuneration of councillors 42.2.1 155 579 - (7 630)   147 949
Impairment costs 28 1 843 553 196 376 - 2 039 929
Finance costs 29 782 905 - (3) 782 902
Contracted services 31 4 492 982 - (2 531 080) 1 961 902
General expenses 32 4 807 830 - 2 538 713 7 346 543
Total expenditure 34 120 608 196 376 - 34 316 984
Surplus from operations 5 359 821 (314 843) - 5 044 978

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash flow from operating activities
Continued operation
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (28 102 469) - (3) (28 102 472)
Cash generated from operations 35 7 049 558 - (3) 7 049 555
Finance costs (690 647) - 3 (690 644)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 1
Financial assets
Receivables 5 630 019 (6 927) - 5 623 092
Other receivables 1 353 767 (519 616) - 834 151
TOTAL CARRYING AMOUNT 19 403 273 (526 543) - 18 876 730

LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES 7
Gross   40 144 -   191 896 232 040

Payments made in advance - - 191 896 191 896
Net   25 854 - 191 896 217 750

RECEIVABLES 9
Gross 10 085 191 (141 991) - 9 943 200
Impairment (4 455 172) 135 064 - (4 320 108)
Net 5 630 019 (6 927) - 5 623 092

OTHER RECEIVABLES 10
Gross 4 444 159 (1 964 697) (191 896) 2 287 566
Impairment (3 041 408) 1 445 081 - (1 596 327)
Net 1 402 751 (519 616) (191 896)   691 239

39. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES (continued)

ECONOMIC ENTITY – CONTINUED

257City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (continued)
All amounts indicated in Rand thousands (R’000)

ECONOMIC ENTITY – CONTINUED

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
CASH GENERATED FROM CONTINUED
OPERATIONS 35
Surplus for the year 5 359 821 (314 843) - 5 044 978
Adjustment for: 3 769 434 (405 137) (3) 3 364 294
Finance costs

Cash transactions   782 905 - (3) 782 902
Operating surplus before working capital changes
Increase in trade receivables (1 062 476) 19 305 - (1 043 171)
Increase in other receivables (880 571) 700 675 - (179 896)
Cash generated from continued operations 7 049 558 - (3) 7 049 555

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

 of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
1 JULY 2017
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 7   40 973   191 896   232 869
Current assets
Receivables 9 5 029 085 (5 492) - 5 023 593
Other receivables 10 1 077 455 (206 208) (191 896)   679 351
TOTAL ASSETS 57 944 211 (211 700) - 57 732 511

NET ASSETS
Total net assets 37 278 962 (211 700) - 37 067 262
Accumulated surplus 33 505 777 (211 700) - 33 294 077
TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 57 944 211 (211 700) - 57 732 511

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 1
Financial assets
Receivables 5 029 085 (5 492) - 5 023 593
Other receivables   989 034 (206 208) -   782 826
TOTAL CARRYING AMOUNT 16 055 263 (211 700) - 15 843 563

LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES 7
Gross   55 174 - 191 896   247 070

Payments made in advance - 191 896 191 896
Net   40 973 - 191 896   232 869

RECEIVABLES 9
Gross 8 990 564 (122 686) - 8 867 878
Impairment (3 961 479) 117 194 - (3 844 285)
Net 5 029 085 (5 492) - 5 023 593

39. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES (continued)

ECONOMIC ENTITY – CONTINUED

258 City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN – CONTINUED

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

 of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
OTHER RECEIVABLES 10
Gross 3 550 878 (1 264 022) (191 896) 2 094 960
Impairment (2 473 423) 1 057 814 - (1 415 609)
Net 1 077 455 (206 208) (191 896)   679 351

30 JUNE 2018
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Long-term receivables 7   25 854 - 191 896   217 750
Current assets
Receivables 9 5 633 327 (6 927) - 5 626 400
Other receivables 10 1 380 906 (519 616) (191 896)   669 394
TOTAL ASSETS 64 569 450 (526 543) - 64 042 907

NET ASSETS
Total net assets 42 975 729 (526 543) - 42 449 186
Accumulated surplus 39 510 649 (526 543) - 38 984 106
TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 64 569 450 (526 543) - 64 042 907

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Revenue
Exchange revenue

Rental of letting stock and facilities 513 805 (19 305) -   494 500
Non-exchange revenue

Fines, penalties and forfeits 1 644 474 (99 162) - 1 545 312
Total revenue 39 211 289 (118 467) - 39 092 822

Expenditure
Remuneration of councillors 42.2.1 154 923 - (7 630) 147 293
Impairment costs 28 1 440 040 196 376 - 1 636 416
Finance costs 29 781 928 - (3)   781 925
Contracted services 31 4 322 605 - (2 513 100) 1 809 505
General expenses 32 4 876 219 - 2 520 733 7 396 952
Total expenditure 33 514 522 196 376 - 33 710 898
Surplus from operations 5 696 767 (314 843) - 5 381 924

39. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES (continued)

259City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (continued)
All amounts indicated in Rand thousands (R’000)

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN – CONTINUED

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash flow from Operating activities
Continued operation
Cash receipts from ratepayers, government and other 34 841 626 -   67 917 34 909 543
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (27 925 499) - (3) (27 925 502)
Cash generated from operations 35 6 916 127 -   67 914 6 984 041
Finance costs (689 670) - 3 (689 667)
Net cash from continued operations 7 377 082 -   67 917 7 444 999

Cash flow from investing activities
Increase in investments (561 572) - (67 917) (629 489)
NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (6 037 208) - (67 917) (6 105 125)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 1
Financial assets
Receivables 5 633 327 (6 927) (2 164 014) 3 462 386
Other receivables 1 335 499 (519 616) (560 117)   255 766
TOTAL CARRYING AMOUNT 19 588 937 (526 543) (2 724 131) 16 338 263

Non-financial assets arising out of the
operation of law
Receivables - - 2 164 014 2 164 014
Other receivables - -   368 221   368 221
TOTAL CARRYING AMOUNT - - 2 532 235 2 532 235

LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES 7
Gross   40 144   191 896 -   232 040

Payments made in advance -   191 896 -   191 896
Net   25 854   191 896 -   217 750

RECEIVABLES 9
Gross 10 088 499 (141 991) - 9 946 508
Impairment (4 455 172) 135 064 - (4 320 108)
Net 5 633 327 (6 927) - 5 626 400

OTHER RECEIVABLES 10
Gross 4 421 236 (1 964 697) (191 896) 2 264 643
Impairment (3 040 330) 1 445 081 - (1 595 249)
Net 1 380 906 (519 616) (191 896)   669 394

39. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN ESTIMATES (continued)

260 City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN – CONTINUED

Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
CASH GENERATED FROM CONTINUED
OPERATIONS 35
Surplus for the year 5 724 246 (314 843) - 5 409 403
Adjustment for: 3 280 510 (405 137)   67 914 2 943 287
Contribution to impairment provision - investment - -   67 917   67 917
Finance costs

Cash transactions 689 670 - (3)   689 667
Operating surplus before working capital changes
Increase in trade receivables (1 062 660) 19 305 - (1 043 355)
Increase in other receivables (870 358) 700 675 - (169 683)
Cash generated from continued operations 6 916 127 -   67 914 6 984 041

39.3 Changes in accounting estimates

Annual review of assets useful lives
The City’s annual review of the useful lives and residual values of assets resulted in a decrease of
R2,62 million (2018: R2,27 million) in the depreciation charge to the statement of financial performance. It is
impracticable to estimate the effect of these changes on future periods.

During the year, the CTICC also revised the estimated useful lives of certain PPE items. The change in estimate
was necessary, as these items were approaching the end of their originally assessed useful lives, but management
had determined that, due to the good condition and maintenance of the assets, they would remain in use for an